
Denton County

Dallas County

Collin
County

Tarrant
County

COLLIN

PA
RK

ER
 C

OU
NT

Y

JOHNSON COUNTY

ROCKWALL
COUNTY

KAUFMAN
COUNTY

ELLIS COUNTY

DENTON COUNTY

TARRANT COUNTY DALLAS COUNTY

COLLIN COUNTY

0 5 10 15 Miles

FIGURE 6
MOBILE SOURCE AIR 

TOXICS (MSAT) MODEL AREA
(YR 2009 SCENARIO)

SHEET 1 OF 2
IH 35E

FROM IH 635 TO PGBT
CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,

0196-03-240
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Source: NTCOG GIS Data
and 2009 Traffic NetworkLEGEND

NCTCOG
Metropolitan
Planning Area
(MPA)
Affected
Transportation
Network 2009

Project Corridor



Denton County

Dallas County
Tarrant
County

Collin
County

COLLIN

PA
RK

ER
 C

OU
NT

Y

JOHNSON COUNTY

ROCKWALL
COUNTY

KAUFMAN
COUNTY

ELLIS COUNTY

DENTON COUNTY

TARRANT COUNTY DALLAS COUNTY

COLLIN COUNTY

0 5 10 15 Miles

FIGURE 6
MOBILE SOURCE AIR 

TOXICS (MSAT) MODEL AREA
(YR 2030 SCENARIO)

SHEET 2 OF 2
IH 35E

FROM IH 635 TO PGBT
CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,

0196-03-240
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Source: NTCOG GIS Data
and 2030 Traffic NetworkLEGEND

NCTCOG
Metropolitan
Planning Area
(MPA)
Affected
Transportation
Network 2030

Project Corridor



CARROLLTON

FARMERS
BRANCH

DALLAS

199

136

144

18

8

142

183

13

145

12

181

195

96

158

49

15

157

137

106182

10

179

165

200

149

161

14

114

97

198

143

107

201

2

141

160

11

98

187

192
112

164

197 113

99

104

108

101

180

100

171

176

103

110
172

153

185

196

105

7
9

52

177

154

4

109

178

155

6

202

5 3

20

194

139

188

159

148

170

156

140

163

146

175

50

16

173

138

184

150

191

111

147

189

162

1

174

151

193

169

19

168

152

167

17

166

51

190

FIGURE 7
SHEET 1 OF 2

2000 CENSUS BLOCKS
IH 35E

FROM IH 635 TO PGBT
CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,

0196-03-240
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

DENTON
COUNTY

TARRANT
COUNTY DALLAS

COUNTY

COLLIN
COUNTY

± 0 0.25 0.5 Miles

Project Begin:
IH 635

*See Appendix D: Percent Minority Population Data for the Census Block corresponding to each Map ID

LU
NA

 R
D

JO
SE

Y L
N

VALWOOD PKWY

VALLEY VIEW LN

§̈¦635

§̈¦35E

Source: US Census Bureau, 2000
Census and NCTCOG GIS Data - 
counties, cities, and streets.

1 Census Block Map ID*

Legend
IH 35E Project Limits
Dickerson Parkway
Project Limits
Belt Line Road
Project Limits



CARROLLTON

119

117

53

89

116

59

8587

15

94

60

130

88

68

38

66

39

61

136

122

55

18

90

121

56

86

91

21

57

124

74

133

78

134

92

64

123
71

135

22

47

65

76

137

67

8079

115

118

75

132
40

30

54

120

46

81
127

45

58

2527

72

129

63

48

35
26
8384

4137
28

34

77

17

73

93

23

70
125

29

62

44
43

42

131

31

69

126

82

95

16

128
36

FIGURE 7
2000 CENSUS BLOCKS

SHEET 2 OF 2
IH 35E

FROM IH 635 TO PGBT
CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,

0196-03-240
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

0 0.25 0.5 Miles

Project End:
PGBT

*See Appendix D: Percent Minority Population Data for the Census Block corresponding to each Map ID

KELLER SPRINGS RD

LU
NA

 R
D

OL
D 

DE
NT

ON
 R

D

BELT LINE RD

DENTON
COUNTY

TARRANT
COUNTY DALLAS

COUNTY

COLLIN
COUNTY

35E

38

78

130

74

133

22

30
40

81

132

25

46

80 79

35

26

21

83

41
37

34
23

7776

27

84
28

73

45

29

44
43

33

42

131

31
32

82125
72

24127
129

128
36

70

Source: US Census Bureau, 2000
Census and NCTCOG GIS Data - 
counties, cities, and streets.

1 Census Block Map ID*

Legend
IH 35E Project Limits
Dickerson Parkway
Project Limits

MA
YE

S 
DR

Belt Line Road
Project Limits



CARROLLTON

COPPELL

IRVING
FARMERS
BRANCH

DALLAS

FIGURE 8
2000 CENSUS BLOCK GROUPS

AND DISPLACEMENTS

Source: US Census Bureau, 2000
Census and NCTCOG GIS Data - 
counties, cities, and streets.

IH 35E
FROM IH 635 TO PGBT

CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,
0196-03-240

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

0 0.5 1 Mile

Project End

KELLER SPRINGS RD

LU
NA

 R
D

JO
SE

Y 
LN

BELT LINE RD

Project Begin

MA
CA

RT
HU

R 
BL

VD

VALLEY VIEW LN

§̈¦635

CT 137.19 BG 1

CT 137.16 BG 1

CT 140.02 BG 1

CT 137.17 BG 1

CT 137.17 BG 2

CT 137.14 BG 1

CT 137.13 BG 1

CT 137.14 BG 3

CT 139.01 BG 1

CT 139.01 BG 3

CT 140.01 BG 3

CT 140.01 BG 4

CT 99.00 BG 1

DENTON
COUNTY

TARRANT
COUNTY DALLAS

COUNTY

COLLIN
COUNTY

±

§̈¦35E

DENTON COUNTY
DALLAS COUNTY

Legend

Displacements

EJ Census Block Group
without Displacements
EJ Census Block Group
with Displacements

Non-EJ Census Block Groups

IH 35E Project Limits
Dickerson Parkway
Project Limits
Belt Line Road
Project Limits



FIGURE 9
TRAFFIC SERIAL ZONES

(TSZ) & ENVIRONMENTAL 
JUSTICE (EJ) 

POPULATIONS -
BUILD SCENARIO

±

0 5 10 15Miles

Source: NCTCOG GIS, TSZ
& Origin-Destination Data

TSZ with at least one vehicle 
utilizing IH 35E in Build scenario 
(2030 AM peak period trips)
TSZ with EJ population 51% or 
greater (Census 2000)
TSZ with EJ population 51% or
greater (Census 2000) with at
least one vehicle utilizing IH 35E 
in Build scenario (2030 AM peak
period trips)

Project Corridor
Legend

DENTON
TARRANT DALLAS

COLLIN
ROCKWALL

KAUFMAN
ELLISJOHNSON

PA
RK

ER WISE COLLIN

DALLAS

DENTON

TARRANT

IH 35E
FROM IH 635 TO PGBT

CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,
0196-03-240

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS



FIGURE 10
TRAFFIC SERIAL ZONES

(TSZ) & ENVIRONMENTAL 
JUSTICE (EJ) 

POPULATIONS -
NO-BUILD SCENARIO

±

0 5 10 15Miles

Source: NCTCOG GIS, TSZ
& Origin-Destination Data

TSZ with at least one vehicle 
utilizing IH 35E in No-Build scenario 
(2030 AM peak period trips)
TSZ with EJ population 51% or 
greater (Census 2000)
TSZ with EJ population 51% or
greater (Census 2000) with at
least one vehicle utilizing IH 35E 
in No-Build scenario (2030 AM 
peak period trips)

Project Corridor
Legend

DENTON
TARRANT DALLAS

COLLIN
ROCKWALL

KAUFMAN
ELLISJOHNSON

PA
RK

ER WISE COLLIN

DALLAS

DENTON

TARRANT

IH 35E
FROM IH 635 TO PGBT

CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,
0196-03-240

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS



FIGURE 11
TRAFFIC SERIAL ZONES
(TSZ) NUMBER OF TRIPS

FOR THE BUILD
SCENARIO 

(2030 AM PEAK) 

±

0 5 10 15Miles

Source: NCTCOG GIS, TSZ
& Origin-Destination Data

1 - 26 Trips (15,071 Trips, 
27% of Total Trips)

Project Corridor
Legend

DENTON
TARRANT DALLAS

COLLIN
ROCKWALL

KAUFMAN
ELLISJOHNSON

PA
RK

ER WISE COLLIN

DALLAS

DENTON

TARRANT

27 - 85 Trips (12,964 Trips, 
23% of Total Trips)
86 - 189 Trips (14,208 Trips, 
25% of Total Trips)
190 - 369 Trips (9,482 Trips, 
16% of Total Trips)

370 - 663 Trips (4,933 Trips, 
9% of Total Trips)

*Total Trips: 56,658

TSZs Containing >51%
Environmental Justice 
Populations (12,074 Trips,
21% of Total Trips)

IH 35E
FROM IH 635 TO PGBT

CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,
0196-03-240

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS



FIGURE 12
NUMBER OF TRIPS PER

ENVIRONMENTAL
JUSTICE

TRAFFIC SERIAL ZONE
(EJ TSZ) -

BUILD SCENARIO

±

0 5 10 15Miles

Source: NCTCOG GIS, TSZ
& Origin-Destination Data

1 - 25 Trips (5,563 Trips, 
46% of Total EJ TSZ Trips)

Project Corridor
Legend

DENTON
TARRANT DALLAS

COLLIN
ROCKWALL

KAUFMAN
ELLISJOHNSON

PA
RK

ER WISE COLLIN

DALLAS

DENTON

TARRANT

26 - 83 Trips (3,200 Trips, 
27% of Total EJ TSZ Trips)
84 - 229 Trips (2,204 Trips, 
18% of Total EJ TSZ Trips)
230 - 428 Trips (1,107 Trips, 
9% of Total EJ TSZ Trips)

*Total Trips: 12,074

IH 35E
FROM IH 635 TO PGBT

CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,
0196-03-240

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS



Denton County

Dallas County

Collin 
County

Tarrant 
County

Coppell
Carrollton

Farmers Branch
Irving

Dallas

Belt Line Rd

Denton Dr

Lu
na

 R
d

Sandy Lake Rd

Valley View Lane

Valwood Pkwy

Broadway St

Crosby Rd
Ol

d D
en

ton
 R

dMa
ye

s D
r

NF 1

NF 2

NF 3

NF 4

DALLAS COUNTY
DENTON COUNTY

IH 35E
FROM IH 635 TO PGBT

CSJs: 0196-03-138, 0196-03-180,
0196-03-240

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

FIGURE 13
INDIRECT IMPACTS

AREA OF INFLUENCE

635

35E

0 0.60.3 Miles

Legend

Indirect Impacts Area
of Influence

Notable Feature (NF)

IH 35E Project Limits
Dickerson Parkway
Project Limits

Project Begin:
IH 635

Project End:
PGBT

Source: NCTCOG GIS Data -
counties, cities, highways, 
roads, and water features

Potential Induced
Development

Belt Line Road
Project Limits



FIGURE 14
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